D.C.
"Pilot"
written by
John August
1/5/99
D.C.
Full Pilot -- 7/13/99
TEASER

NEIL
Have you been paying attention?
MASON
(you dick)
Rapt attention.
Neil hands Mason his squirrel letter drafts, soaked through with
red marks.
NEIL
I made some corrections.  Type type
type.
He moves aside, letting Mason through the doorway.   He shuts it
behind him.
END OF ACT ONE
20.
ACT TWO
EXT.  CAPITOL CITY BREWERY - NIGHT18 18
Establishing.
PETE [O.S.]
She’s this girl I met back in high
school.
INT.  THE FOUR HORSEMEN - NIGHT19 19
A dart hits the board.  We TURN TO REVEAL the Capitol City
Brewery, a classic brick-and-brass rail affair.  It’s happy
hour, and spirits are being lifted.
Mason and Pete retrieve their darts from the board.

Really?
MASON
I’m not sure yet.  Still checking into
it.
He puts a lid on his drink.  Did he say too much?
NEIL
Listen, Mason.  When you’re ready to
go with this, you should let me check
it out.  I’m pretty good with telling
what Robert and the Senator like.  I
could help get you set it up in the
right way.
Still a little wary...
MASON
No, I will.  Thanks.
OMIT27 27
EXT.  STREET IN DUPONT CIRCLE - DAY28 28
Finley is at a pay phone.
FINLEY
(on phone)

MRS. SORENSEN
Add to it the fact that my husband and
I could come back from Lithuania at
any moment just to visit.  I just
wonder if anyone would be willing to
take that job, given those conditions.
FINLEY
(nodding, thinking)
Mmmm.  It’s a good question.
A beat.  And another.  Somebody has to go first...
MRS. SORENSEN
Finley, you don’t suppose you and your
brother would consider...
FINLEY
...housesitting?  I could ask him.
EXT.  FRONT HALL OF APARTMENT BUILDING - NIGHT30 30
Arriving home from work, Mason checks the mailbox, sorting
through bills.  He turns to see Finley and Pete hauling boxes
down the stairs.
MASON
What happened?
PETE
We’re moving.  Finley found a place.
Mason is bewildered.
FINLEY
Before you complain, you at least have
to see it.
31.
MRS. SORENSEN (cont'd)
EXT.  TOWNHOUSE  - NIGHT31 31
We TILT DOWN from the top to reveal Mason, Pete and Finley
admiring their new home.  If anything, the house is even better
by night, under the glow of a dozen lamps.
Pete and Finley stand behind Mason, convinced he’ll approve.

With a small “woo-hoo,” Pete kisses Mason on the forehead.
PETE
I’m calling a room.
He leaps up the front steps, unlocking the door.  Suddenly,
there’s a tremendous BARK.  Pete jumps back, freaked.
A MASSIVE GREAT DANE
stands at the foot of the stairs, watching them with an eerie
sadness.  It’s the Largest Dog on Television.
PETE
What is that?
FINLEY
That’s Lucy.  We just sort of have to
watch her for a while.  Until they can
ship her over.  To Lithuania.
32.
INT.  CNL EDITING ROOM - NIGHT31A 31A
Sarah sits with a husky, bearded EDITOR, watching raw footage.
It’s SENATOR BUCHMAN at his press conference the day before.
She’s on the phone.
SARAH [ON PHONE]

out, I’ll give it to the Senator.
I’ll have to put my name on it so
he’ll take it seriously...
(preempting
objection)
...but I’ll tell him you helped out.
37.
(MORE)
I’m not trying to bone you on this.  I
just want it to actually happen.
What can Mason say but...
MASON
Okay.
NEIL
Good work.
INT.  GUEST APARTMENT - NIGHT35 35
Sarah and her boyfriend LEWIS FREEMAN, mid-twenties and black,
check out the much smaller apartment.  It’s nice for the size,
and smartly furnished.
Finley and Pete watch from the doorway.

good sense of humor between them.
Sarah falls back on the bed.  Lewis joins her.  We LOOK DOWN on
them.
SARAH
I am going to sleep here tonight.
LEWIS
You are?
SARAH
And tomorrow night, you’re going to
sleep here with me.  In our apartment,
together.
LEWIS
That’s redundant.
SARAH
I’m happy.  I’m joyfully happy.
OMIT36 36
EXT.  TOWNHOUSE — NIGHT37 37
To establish...
INT.  TOWNHOUSE FOYER - NIGHT38 38
Just arrived home, Mason puts his keys on the rack.  From
another room, we hear BANGING.  A CLATTER.
39.
INT.  KITCHEN - NIGHT39 39
Mason looks in to find Sarah digging through the cupboards,
finally removing a pot.  She catches him out of the corner of
her eye.
Startled, she drops the pot, which CLANGS and RATTLES on the

MASON
I barely know you.  I don’t feel like
I can trust you yet.  And if we’re
going to be sharing a house, I don’t
want to only be able to talk about the
weather with you.
SARAH
I apologize.
(beat)
But I will say this.  It’s naive to
think that your job stops at the front
door.  In D.C., I don’t think there is
a differentiation between your work
life and your home life.  It’s 24
hours.
OMIT41 41
OMIT42 42
OMIT43 43
INT.  GUEST APARTMENT - NIGHT43A 43A
We DOLLY past moving boxes to find Lewis on the floor, playing
with Lucy the Dog.  Sarah sits down behind them.
SARAH
I think I just made an enemy.
LEWIS
I just made a friend.
(beat)
I always wanted a dog.  My aunt and
uncle would never let us get one.
SARAH
They were raising five kids.
LEWIS
Exactly, plenty of people to take care
of a dog.
He makes smooshy faces at Lucy.  He’s in love.
42.
SARAH
I’m going to lose you to this dog,
aren’t I?
LEWIS
Very likely.
A beat, then a small kiss.
INT.  FINLEY’S ROOM - NIGHT43B 43B
Amid more half-unpacked boxes, we MOVE TO FIND Finley and Pete
on the bed, looking through her photo album.  Reaching the last
page...
FINLEY
This was senior prom.  The dress is a
Badgely Mishka.
PETE
Who’s the guy?
FINLEY
Adrian.  I didn’t really like him that
much, but he was very photogenic, and
I knew that was important, because a
prom photo is forever.
She reaches across him to grab another photo album.  Pete just
looks at her, amused.  She notices his gaze.
FINLEY *
What?
He shakes his head, nothing.  But there’s a flirty chemistry
between them, and both feel it.
INT.  UPSTAIRS HALLWAY - NIGHT43C 43C
Pete comes out of Finley’s room just as Mason comes out of the
bathroom.
MASON
Do me a favor?

partly my fault.
LEWIS
You don’t want your job.  You want
your potential.  I mean, look at your
old job.  You were underpaid,
overworked.  You didn’t have any real
power.  The only thing you had was the
potential to be getting a better job,
and then a better job after that.
MASON
I was paying my dues.
LEWIS
Exactly.  Take some of your dues back.
We hold on Mason for a beat, thinking it over.
52.
INT.  RUSSELL BUILDING / ENTRY - NIGHT51 51
The building is nearly empty, just the few last EMPLOYEES
leaving.  Mason tries to talk his way past the GUARDS at the
station.
MASON

anyway.
On Mason, great.
CHANG *
I think it sucks.
53.
MASON
(a smile)
So do I, Chang.  So do I.
He starts to walk out.  Apprehensive, Chang calls out after him.
CHANG
Mason...What’s your password?  I have
to do all your letters.
Mason smiles, sympathetic.
MASON
Democracy.
OMIT52 52
OMIT53 53
OMIT54 54
EXT.  DC - NIGHT55 55
VARIOUS SHOTS, the city at night, monuments lit.
OMIT56 56
OMIT57 57
OMIT58 58
EXT.  GEORGETOWN STREET / FRONT OF TOWNHOUSE - NIGHT59 59
Mason watches through windows as a dinner party winds down
inside.  A few moments later, the Senator is at the door,
shaking his goodbyes and putting on his coat.
Walking up, Mason stops at the bottom of the steps.

A beat, nothing said.  Was the Senator just curious?
SENATOR
I was your age when I came here, and
full of the most impractical ideas.  I
truly believed I could change the
world.
(beat)
What you see here, my career,
everything.  I’d give it all up to be
you right now.
Mason takes that, weighs it.
With a nod, he smiles.  Another look to the Senator, who then
goes back to the other guests.
As we CRANE UP, Mason heads back down the quiet streets of
Georgetown.
INT.  LIVING ROOM - NIGHT60 60
Lights are low, the house is quiet.  Sarah takes a seat on the
couch, hands Mason a beer.
SARAH
He had no idea who you were?